amendment is needed to ensure that the Constitution is in compliance with paragraphs 31(b)
and 34 of the Joint Policy Statement.

 (jj) References to “clearing house”

  As the Company intends to be concurrently listed on Catalist and the SEHK Main Board
after completion of the Proposed SEHK Listing, it is proposed that in Articles 14, 21, 44,
149, 150, 153, 155 and 156, references to both CDP and/or a clearing house be included for
logistics purposes.

 The above list is not exhaustive and Shareholders are advised to refer to the full text of the
proposed amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix C to this Circular.

25

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

6. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

6.1 Interests of Directors and Substantial Shareholders

 The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date and after the Proposed Share Offer are, as follows:-

As at the Latest Practicable Date After the Proposed Share Offer

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of
Shares %(3)

Number
of Shares %(3)

Number
of Shares %(4)

Number
of Shares %(4)

Directors

Professor Lin Xiang
 Xiong @ Lin Ye(1) 1,100,000  0.27 106,987,500 26.24 1,100,000  0.26 106,987,500 25.13

Choo Chee Kong(2) 205,000 0.05 50,662,500 12.43 205,000 0.05 50,662,500 11.90

Lim Kuoh Yang(1) – – 108,087,500 26.51 – – 108,087,500 25.39

Substantial Shareholders
 (other than Directors)

Innovation (China)
 Limited(1) 106,987,500 26.24 – – 106,987,500  25.13 –  –

Messiah Limited(2) 50,662,500 12.43 –  – 50,662,500  11.90 –  –

Ng Eng Tiong 24,995,400  6.13 –  – 24,995,400  5.87 –  –

 Notes:

 (1) Innovation (China) Limited is a private investment company incorporated in Hong Kong whose shareholders are
Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @ Lin Ye (65.0%) and his wife, Tan Swee Ngin (35.0%). Lim Kuoh Yang is the son of
Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @ Lin Ye and Tan Swee Ngin. As such, Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @ Lin Ye and Tan Swee
Ngin are deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Innovation (China) Limited by virtue of their respective
interests in Innovation (China) Limited and Lim Kuoh Yang is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held and
deemed to be held by Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @ Lin Ye and Tan Swee Ngin by virtue of Section 7 of the Act.